PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Gurdhian Singh, (9463365746) s/o Sh. Labh Singh, Vill. Bhanra, PO Wajidpur, Sangrur Road, Teh. & Distt. Patiala

Public Information Officer O/o PRTC, Patiala, Depot, Patiala First Appellate Authority O/o PRTC, (HO), Patiala

Appeal Case No.: 1126 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Respondent

Present:

(i) Sh. Gurdhian Singh, the appellant(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 07.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2021 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requests to close this case.
- 3. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 27.07.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

	AB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	जन मुचता के
Re	d Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,	HA BER AND AREAS
	Sector 16, Chandigarh.	Punjao State
	172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>	Stoke Stoke
	isit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	Por PSIC USING
	Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)	
(Regd. Post)	S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh	
	Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib	
	Distt. Ropar	Complainant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer (By Name)	
(Regd. Post)	O/o General Manager Punjab Roadways,	
	Ropar.	Respondent
	Complaint Case No.: 963 of 2020	
	Through CISCO WEBEX	
Present:	(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person.	
	(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.	

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.06.2021 vide which respondent PIO was not present but a letter no. 1198 dated 22.02.2021 was received in the Commission vide diary no. 4479 dated 25.02.2021 mentioning therein that a letter no. 5558 dated 02.12.2020 was issued to the complainant to deposit the documentation fee amounting Rs. 4,400/- against the 2200 pages but till date documentation fee has not been deposited by the complainant, so requisite information has not been supplied. This letter along with supporting documents was taken on record.

Complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh was advised to deposit the documentation fee to collect the requisite information in connection with point no. 3, 4, 7, 8, 9 and 11.

Respondent PIO was directed to supply the information in connection with point no.

3, 4, 7, 8, 9 and 11 within seven days after collecting the documentation fee from the complainant. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 27.07.2021 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, complainant is present and state that requisite information relates with point no. 4 is still pending but respondent PIO is not present.
- 3. After discussing with the complainant and examining the case file, this present case is **disposed of & closed** with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the pending information in connection with point no. 4 to the complainant. Complainant agreed with the decision of the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 27.07.2021

	AB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION d Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.	THE PSIC Normation
Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100		
Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>		Punjabo store
V	isit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	d'Information
Sh. Manjit Sing	gh (842749 <mark>8620)</mark>	
S/o Sh. Gurcha	ran Singh	
Village Manema	ajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib	
Distt. Ropar		Complainant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer (By Name)	
(Regd. Post)	O/o General Manager Punjab Roadways,	
	SBS Nagar	Respondent
	Complaint Case No.: 964 of 2020	
	Through CISCO WEBEX	
Present:	(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person.	
	(ii)Nobody on behalf of the respondent.	
ORDER		

 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.06.2021 vide which respondent, Sh. Manjit Singh stated that pending information (point no. 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11) was sent to the complainant through registered post on 07.06.2021.

Complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh was advised to go through the supplied information, once he had received and point out specifically deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 27.07.2021 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, complainant is present and state that requisite information relates with point no. 8, 9 and 12 is still pending but respondent PIO is not present.
- 3. After discussing with the complainant and examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing held on 31.03.2021 respondent PIO was directed to provide the pending information (point no. 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11) to the complainant after collecting from the concerned office.

On hearing held on 08.06.2021, respondent Sh. Manjit Singh intimated the Commission that pending information (point no. 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11) was sent to the complainant through registered post on 07.06.2021.

Complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh was advised to go through the supplied information (point no. 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11), once he had received and point out specifically deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission.

Complaint Case No.: 964 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

4. This present case is **disposed of & closed** with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the pending information in connection with point no. 9 to the complainant. Complainant

agreed with the decision of the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 27.07.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab